

LAFAYETTE PARISH COUNCIL

See agenda documents at:
http://www.lafayettela.gov/obcouncil/default.aspx
REGULAR MEETING
LAFAYETTE PARISH COUNCIL
705 W. University Avenue, Ted A. Ardoin
City-Parish Council Auditorium
TUESDAY, AUGUST 8, 2023
4:30 p.m.

AGENDA

Josh Carlson Chair

District 3

Bryan Tabor Vice-Chair

District 1

Kevin Naquin District 2

John J. Guilbeau District 4

Abraham "AB" Rubin Jr.
District 5

Veronica L. Arceneaux Clerk of the Council 1. Call to order

2. Invocation and Pledge of Allegiance

3. <u>COUNCIL ANNOUNCEMENTS</u>

4. <u>EXECUTIVE/MAYOR-PRESIDENT'S REPORT</u>

Budget-to-Actual Comparison of Major Parish Funds – June 2023 Preliminary

RESOLUTIONS

- 5. PR-007-2023 A resolution of the Lafayette Parish Council authorizing a Non-Warranty Cash Sale of that property found at 506 F Street (Assessment Number 6025896) to an adjoining landowner pursuant to La. R.S. 47:2202(B) for the price of the sale's anticipated costs. (Community Development and Planning)
- 6. PR-008-2023 A resolution of the Lafayette Parish Council authorizing a Non-Warranty Cash Sale of that property found at 418 Breaux Road (Assessment Number 6109343) to an adjoining landowner pursuant to La. R.S. 47:2202(B) for the price of the sale's anticipated costs. (Community Development and Planning)

JOINT RESOLUTIONS

- 7. <u>JR-017-2023</u> A joint resolution of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council authorizing a Non-Warranty Cash Sale of the property at 3820 West Congress Street (Assessment Number 6050091) to an adjoining landowner pursuant to La. R.S. 47:2202(B) for the price of the sale's anticipated costs. (Community Development and Planning)
- 8. <u>JR-018-2023</u> A joint resolution of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council authorizing a Non-Warranty Cash Sale of the property at 208 Olivier Street (Assessment Number 6030617) to an adjoining landowner pursuant to La. R.S. 47:2202(B) for the price of the sale's anticipated costs. (Community Development and Planning)
- 9. <u>JR-019-2023</u> A joint resolution of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council authorizing a Non-Warranty Cash Sale of the property at 716 Delord Street (Assessment Number 6062915) to an adjoining landowner pursuant to La. R.S. 47:2202(B) for the price of the sale's anticipated costs. (Community Development and Planning)

ORDINANCES FOR FINAL ADOPTION

- 10. <u>PO-047-2023</u> An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council authorizing the Lafayette Mayor-President to enter into an Intergovernmental Agreement between the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government and the City of Carencro concerning assistance with various maintenance issues. (Drainage)
- 11. <u>PO-048-2023</u> An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council authorizing the Lafayette Mayor-President to enter into an Intergovernmental Agreement between the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government and the City of Broussard concerning the surface improvements to Garber Road. (Public Works)
- 12. <u>PO-049-2023</u> An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council amending the FY 22/23 capital budget of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government by transferring \$45,000 from Fund 105 (Parish General Fund) Fund Balance to the Detention Facility Activation Planning Project within the Public Works Department to create project account. (Public Works)

JOINT ORDINANCES FOR FINAL ADOPTION

- 13. <u>JO-036-2023</u> A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council authorizing the Lafayette Mayor-President to sell certain surplus immovable properties located at 500 Guidry Street, 501 Dorset Avenue, and 309 Dorset Avenue, all in Lafayette, Louisiana 70501, said properties being no longer needed for a public purpose. (Legal)
- 14. <u>JO-046-2023</u> A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council amending the FY 22/23 operating and capital budgets of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government by moving SaaS Cost from Capital Accounts to O&M Accounts within the Departments of Innovation and Technology and Utilities. (Finance)
- 15. <u>JO-048-2023</u> A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council authorizing the non-warranty donation of those properties located at 504 Thirteenth Street and 1219 South Magnolia Street to Acts of Love, Inc., a qualified non-profit, pursuant to La. R.S. 47:2205. (Community Development and Planning)
- 16. <u>JO-049-2023</u> A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council amending Chapter 89 of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government Code of Ordinances a/k/a the Lafayette Development Code (LDC). (Community Development and Planning)

ANNOUNCEMENT OF VACANCIES ON BOARDS/COMMISSIONS

- 17. Due to resignations, two (2) vacancies exist on the Lafayette Public Innovation Alliance Board for terms effective 09-05-2023 thru 12-31-2028.
- 18. A vacancy will exist on the Lafayette Parish Waterworks District South Board for a five-year term effective 11-01-2023. *Applicants must reside with the Lafayette Parish Waterworks District South boundaries*.
- 19. A vacancy will exist on the Lafayette Mayor-President's Awareness Committee on Citizens with Disabilities for a three-year term effective 11-01-2023.
- 20. A vacancy will exist on the Lafayette Mayor-President's Awareness Committee on Citizens with Disabilities for a three-year term effective 11-01-2023. *Applicants must be submitted by non-profit agencies working with disabled citizens of the Parish of Lafayette.*

Individuals wishing to submit a resume for the above volunteer vacancies must be a registered voter and a resident of Lafayette Parish. Yearly ethics training for all appointees is required as is financial disclosure under certain circumstances. Resumes are to be forwarded to Veronica L. Arceneaux, Clerk of the Council, P.O. Box 4017-C, Lafayette, LA 70502 or emailed to BCLafayette@LafayetteLA.gov no later than noon, Tuesday, August 22, 2023 with appointment(s) to be made at the Tuesday, September 5, 2023 Regular Meeting of the Lafayette Parish Council. Resume submissions are public record.

INTRODUCTORY ORDINANCE

- 21. <u>PO-050-2023</u> An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council authorizing the Lafayette Mayor-President to enter into an Intergovernmental Agreement between the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government and the City of Scott concerning assistance with various maintenance issues. (Drainage)
- 22. Comments from the public concerning the above introductory ordinance.

JOINT INTRODUCTORY ORDINANCES

- 23. <u>JO-051-2023</u> A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council authorizing the Lafayette Mayor-President to execute a Cooperative Endeavor Agreement on behalf of the Parish of Lafayette, the City of Lafayette, and Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government with McComb-Veazey Neighborhood and Lafayette Habitat for Humanity, Inc. concerning oversight of funds budgeted for neighborhood redevelopment. (Community Development and Planning)
- 24. <u>JO-052-2023</u> A joint ordinance of the Lafayette City Council and the Lafayette Parish Council authorizing the Non-Warranty Donation of various properties to McComb-Veazey Neighborhood, a qualified non-profit, pursuant to La. R.S. 47:2205. (Community Development and Planning)
- 25. Comments from the public concerning the above joint introductory ordinances.

COMMENT(S) FROM THE PUBLIC

26. Comments from the public on any other matter(s) not on an agenda.

ADJOURN

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT, PLEASE CONTACT VERONICA L. ARCENEAUX, COUNCIL CLERK, AT 291-8810 DESCRIBING THE ASSISTANCE THAT IS NECESSARY, IF SPECIAL ASSISTANCE IS NEEDED.